Invoice in Q3 2019 -   -   -   -   -   -
Collection in Q3 2019 -   -   -   -   -   -
Balance as of today -$   -$   -$   6,038$   966$   7,004$

Modular- Account receivables
Invoices no factored Invoices factored

Jack-ups- Account receivables
Invoices no factored Invoices factored

EBITDA
The EBITDA for Q2, 2019 was $12,914, representing 4.96% less than Q2,
2018. This corresponds to a percentage of accumulated revenue equal to
96.25%.

4. Invoice and factoring
As of 30 June 2019 and up to today, Latina’s account receivables are as
follows:

As of today, The Modular invoice submission for the month of June 2019 is
pending, Latina expects to be allowed to invoice in the next few days.

The account receivables are paid 90 days after issuing the invoices. The
invoices factored have been made without any form of resourse.

5

5. Latina’s pro-forma consolidated income statement
The following consolidated income statements are included only for
additional information, reflecting the business offshore as a project.

Jack-ups Modular Total Jack-ups Modular Total
Operating lease income 19,297  3,761   23,058  19,141  4,510   23,651
Operating expenses:
   Operating cost and expenses 5,587   1,958   7,545   5,348   2,173   7,521
   Other expenses (incomes), net (127)   173   46   50   (10)   40
   Corporate expenses 2,730   273   3,003   1,365   273   1,638
   Depreciation 6,597   2,239   8,836   9,414   2,763   12,177
Total operating expenses 14,787 4,643 19,430  16,177 5,199 21,376
Operating results 4,510   (882)   3,628   2,964   (689)   2,275
   EBITDA 11,107 1,357   12,464  12,378 2,074 14,452

Jack-ups Modular Total Jack-ups Modular Total
Operating lease income 38,481  3,761   42,242  76,227  12,073  88,300
Operating expenses:
   Operating cost and expenses 11,036  1,958   12,994  21,832  5,516   27,348
   Other expenses (incomes), net (176)   4,187   4,011   48   (126)   (78)
   Corporate expenses 5,430   543   5,973   6,303   1,095   7,398
   Depreciation 13,676  4,492   18,168  29,330  8,780   38,110
Total operating expenses 29,966 11,180 41,146  57,513 15,265 72,778
Operating results 8,515   (7,419)   1,096   18,714  (3,192)   15,522
   EBITDA 22,191 (2,927)   19,264  48,044 5,588 53,632

FY 2019

For the six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018

(In thousands of US dollars)

Q2 2019 Q2 2018

FY 2018